
1 

CITY OF ALBANY 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda date: June17, 2019 
Reviewed by: NA 

Subject: Approval of Construction Contract Change Order #1 for Contract C19-1 – 
2018 Pavement Maintenance and ATP Striping & Signage Project 

Report By:  Robert Gonzales, Capital Improvements Program Manager 
Mark Hurley, Public Works Director/City Engineer 

SUMMARY 

The issue before the Council is to approve Contract Change Order (CCO) No. 1 to 
Contract No. C19-1 in the amount of $115,243.54.  On January 22, 2019, Council 
awarded Contract C19-1 to VSS International (Resolution 2019-01) for street pavement 
maintenance and ATP striping and signage improvements throughout the City.  CCO No. 
1 expands the scope of this contract to include the Washington Ave Traffic Calming 
Project (CIP #24009) and traffic calming measures on Peralta, Francis and Taylor (CIP 
#25001).  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council adopt Resolution No. 2019-57 authorizing the City Manager to approve 
Contract Change Order #1 to Contract C19-01 with VSS International to construct the 
Washington Avenue Traffic Calming Project and traffic calming measures on Peralta, 
Francis and Taylor in the amount $115,243.54 from previously appropriated funds for 
CIP Projects No. 24009 ($59,743.16) and No. 25001 ($55,500.38). 

BACKGROUND 

On January 22, 2019 Council approved a contract award to VSS International (Resolution 
19-9) for the 2018 Pavement Maintenance and ATP Striping & Signage Project for
$850,120. This Project is currently underway with an anticipated completion date of June
30, 2019.

The Washington Avenue Traffic Calming Project began in 2014 to evaluate traffic and 
pedestrian safety issues on Washington Avenue between Pierce Street and Cerrito Street. 
Kittleson & Associates was contracted to develop a project design. During the design 
process numerous community meeting were conducted and staff presented several draft 
concepts to the Traffic and Safety Commission. On February 5, 2018 City Council 
received a staff presentation on the project and directed staff to proceed with final design 
including the design and construction of following elements: 

1. A raised crosswalk on Washington Avenue at Catherine’s Walk;

5-12



 2 

2. Speed humps on Washington Avenue between Pierce Street and Cerrito Street; 
3. A painted bulb out at the intersection of Washington Avenue and Gateview 

Avenue; 
4. Striping, signage, and sidewalk barriers for all modifications. 

Kittleson & Associates was contracted to complete the final design including two 
additional community meetings in Fall 2018. Additional direction to staff included 
preparation of an ordinance authorizing closure of the northern sidewalk to pedestrians 
and to allow vehicles to park on the northern sidewalk on Washington Avenue between 
Pierce Street and Cerrito Street and establishment of a parking enforcement program for 
vehicle parking on Washington.  The design work is complete. 
 
Additionally, the CIP created a Citywide Traffic Calming Project (CIP 25001) to fund 
traffic calming measures requested by the public and approved by the Traffic and Safety 
Commission. There is currently a backlog of approved traffic calming measures to be 
constructed.  CCO No. 1 will construct approved measure at three locations: Peralta 
Avenue, Francis Street and Taylor Street.  The scope of the traffic calming measure 
generally consists of speed humps and striping.  The three locations included in this 
change order have been approved by Traffic and Safety. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Since the scope of work included in the change order work is very similar to the work 
included in Contract No. C19-1, Staff requested a cost estimate to perform this additional 
work from VSS International.  Using the unit pricing established in the original contract, 
VSS provided an estimate to complete the additional work as summarized below.  Staff 
has reviewed the cost estimate and finds it to be acceptable and appropriate. 
 

• Washington Ave Traffic Calming: $59,743.16 
• Citywide Traffic Calming: $55,500.38 

 
• Total $115,243.54 

 
The contractor is scheduled to complete the original contract work by June 30, 2019. This 
new work will be completed by September 2019. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE 
 
This project consists of maintenance of existing streets and is determined to be 
categorically exempt under CEQA.  
 
SUSTAINABILITY 
 
The proposed project supports Council’s Strategic Plan in the areas of Transportation 
Safety and Implementation of the city’s active Transportation Plan. 
  



 3 

 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 
The budgets for the two work items included in the CCO No. 1 are included in CIP No. 
24009 – Washington Ave Traffic Calming and CIP No. 25001 – Citywide Traffic 
Calming, which were appropriated by Council as part of the City’s Capital Improvement 
Program last updated on March 19, 2018 (Resolution 2018-36).  The following table 
details the approved budget and funding sources for these projects: 
 

Funding Sources CIP 24009 
 FY17/18 – FY18/19 CIP 25001 – FY18/19 

1101 Meas. B Local Sts $30,000  
1102 Meas. B Bike/Ped  $20,000  
1104 Vehicle Reg Fee $45,000  
1105 Gas Tax $66,000  
1201 Meas. BB Local Sts  $80,000 

Total Budget $161,000 $80,000 
   

 
As of June 7, 2019, the City has either spent or encumbered a total of $44,570 for the 
Washington Ave project (CIP #24009).  No funds have been spent or encumbered for the 
Citywide Traffic Calming project (CIP 25001). 
 
The proposed change order totals $115,243.54, with $59,743.16 being allocated to the 
Washington Ave Project (CIP #24009) and $55,500.38 being allocated to the Citywide 
Traffic Calming Project (CIP #25001).  The amounts allocated to each project are within 
the approved budgets for the projects, so no budget adjustments are needed. 
 
Attachments:   
1. Resolution 2019-57 
2. Contract Change Order No. 1 
3. Washington Ave Traffic Calming Drawings 
4. Citywide Traffic Calming Figures 

 
 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-57 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL APPROVING 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. C19-1 

2018 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE AND ATP STRIPING & SIGNAGE 
PROJECT WITH VSS INTERNATIONAL FOR CIP 21000 

 
 

 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2018-36 

to adopt the FY17/18 – FY21-22 Capital Improvement Project budget including Project 

No. 21000 Annual Street Rehabilitation Project and No. 23000 Annual Active 

Transportation Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City awarded Contract No. C19-01 to VSS International on 

January 22, 2019 for construction of the 2018 Pavement Maintenance and ATP Striping 

& Signage Project; and  
 

WHEREAS, staff identified additional pavement needs that required immediate 

attention; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Traffic and Safety Commission approved traffic calming measures 

for Peralta Avenue, Francis Street, and Taylor Street; and  

 

WHEREAS, Council directed staff to proceed with design and construction of the 

Washington Avenue Traffic Calming Project on February 5, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, Council has appropriated funds for both street maintenance and ATP 

striping and signage for FY2018/19; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to approve Contract Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 

C19-01 with VSS International to construct the Washington Ave Traffic Calming Project 



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

and traffic calming measures on Peralta, Francis and Taylor in the amount $115,243.54 

from previously appropriated funds for CIP Projects No. 24009 ($59,743.16) and CIP 

Project No. 25001 ($55,500.38). 

 

   
 
 _______________________________ 
 ROCHELLE NASON, MAYOR 















580

80

S

A

N

 
P

A

B

L

O

 
A

V

E

P

I
E

R

C

E

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

UNIVERSITY

VILLAGE

SO
LANO

 A
VE

BUCHANAN STREET

WASHINGTON AVENUE

TRAFFIC CALMING PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER C19-XX

J

A

C

K

S

O

N

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

C

E

R

R

I
T

O

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

P

O

L

K

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

P

I
E

R

C

E

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

G

A

T

E

V

I

E

W

 

A

V

E

N

U

E

W

A

S

H

I
N

G

T

O

N

 
A

V

E

N

U

E

H

I

L

L

S

I

D

E

 

A

V

E

N

U

E

W

A

S

H

I
N

G

T

O

N

 
A

V

E

N

U

E

S

O

L

A

N

O

 
A

V

E

N

U

E

LOCATION MAP

1" = 1000 FEET

15-F, 16-E, 16-F

580

M

A

R

I
N

 
A

V

E

SCALE 1" = 100'

SITE MAP

1. PROJECT LOCATION MAP AND INDEX TO PLANS

2. NOTES SHEET

3. SURVEY CONTROL - STA 0+00 TO STA 2+50

4. SURVEY CONTROL - STA 2+50 TO STA 5+50

5. SURVEY CONTROL - STA 5+50 TO STA 8+50

6. SURVEY CONTROL - STA 8+50 TO STA 11+00

7. SURVEY CONTROL - STA 11+00 TO STA 12+45

8. CIVIL DETAILS - DETAIL 1

9. CIVIL DETAILS - DETAIL 2

10. WASHINGTON AVENUE - STA 0+00 TO STA 2+50

11. WASHINGTON AVENUE - STA 2+50 TO STA 5+50

12. WASHINGTON AVENUE - STA 5+50 TO STA 8+50

13. WASHINGTON AVENUE - STA 8+50 TO STA 11+00

14. WASHINGTON AVENUE - STA 11+00 TO STA 12+45

CITY COUNCIL

ROCHELLE NASON - MAYOR

PEGGY MCQUAID - VICE MAYOR

NICK PILCH

MICHAEL BARNES

PETER MAASS

NICOLE ALMAGUER - CITY MANAGER

MARK HURLEY

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER

ROBERT GONZALES

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS PROGRAM MANAGER

MARCH 2019

INDEX TO PLANS



’

’

’













W

W







W

W

W

M
.
P

H
.

.

1
5





H
U

M
P

S
P
E
E
D

H
U

M
P

S
P
E
E
D

H
U

M
P

S
P
E
E
D

H
U

M
P

S
P
E
E
D



Approximate Location of Proposed Speed Humps 3/11/2019

900 block of Peralta Avenue 1

100 ft

100 ft

250 ft

906

917
1511
Marin

1





NOT F
OR C

ONSTRUCTIO
N

LEGEND

Sidewalk

May 26, 2016

1" = 40'
SCALE:

Tayl
or St

reet

B
u
c
h
a
n
a
n
 A

v
e
n
u
e

S
o
la

n
o
 A

v
e
n
u
e

Hydrant

Proposed Red Curb

Prop
osed

: 7' (0
' exis

ting; 
7' ne

w)

3' existing

7' existing

Proposed: 2
0' (15' existin

g; 5' new)

 NORTH

Taylor Street Pavement Marking Concept

 Landscape

Proposed 
Speed Limit 
Marking

Proposed 
Parking 
Marking

Existing 
Red Curb

Notes:
Existing red curb measurements are based on Google Earth observations
Proposed 20' red curb dimensions are based on guidance from the CA MUTCD
25 MPH pavement markings shall be consistent with Caltrans Standard Plans, 2015

2
5

2
5

25

M
PH

M
PH

DRAFT


	5-12  Staff Report
	STAFF REPORT
	STAFF RECOMMENDATION
	BACKGROUND


	5-12 Att 1 Reso 2019-57
	5-12 Att 2 Contract Change Order No. 1
	5-12 Att 3 Washington Ave Traffic Calming Drawing
	23312-CD-COVER-1
	23312-CD-NOTES-2
	23312-CD-SURVEYCONTROL-3
	23312-CD-SURVEYCONTROL-4
	23312-CD-SURVEYCONTROL-5
	23312-CD-SURVEYCONTROL-6
	23312-CD-SURVEYCONTROL-7
	23312-CD-DETAILS-8
	23312-CD-DETAILS-9
	23312-CD-SIGNSTRIPE-10
	23312-CD-SIGNSTRIPE-11
	23312-CD-SIGNSTRIPE-12
	23312-CD-SIGNSTRIPE-13

	5-12 Att 4 Citywide Traffic Calming Figues
	900 block peralta speed hump proposed locations
	Peralta and Francis_Crosswalk Bulbout RRFB Speed Hump
	Exhibit_Taylor Street_Concept_Signage_20160526




